

Nos. 24-13581, -13583

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES ex rel. CLARISSA ZAFIROV,

Plaintiff-Appellant, and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATES, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

ROGER B. HANDBERG

United States Attorney

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

DANIEL WINIK

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7245
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-8849*

**AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. This Action.....	4
C. Standard of Review	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Supreme Court Precedent Makes Clear That The False Claims Act’s Qui Tam Provisions Comport With Article II.....	13
A. Relators Do Not Exercise Executive Power	13
B. The History Of Qui Tam Provisions Bolsters Their Constitutionality In The False Claims Act.....	19
II. The District Court Erred In Applying The Appointments Clause	21
A. The Appointments Clause Applies Only To Government Officeholders, Not To Private Citizens	22
B. Relators Do Not Exercise Significant Government Authority	24

- C. Relators Do Not Occupy A Continuing Position
Established By Law31
- D. The District Court Erred In Dismissing Historical
Evidence.....40
- E. This Case Does Not Present The Question Whether The
Qui Tam Provisions Are Facially Unconstitutional49
- CONCLUSION 51
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
- ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890)	32, 34
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	25
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 587 U.S. 262 (2019)	15, 22
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	25
<i>Contracts With Members of Congress</i> , 2 Op. Att’y Gen. 38 (1826).....	35
<i>Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 590 U.S. 448 (2020)	41
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	34
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	26
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	16
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	22, 25, 31

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983) 21, 40

Marvin v. Trout,
199 U.S. 212 (1905)46

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989) 21, 40

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) 25, 35, 38

Mortgages, Inc. v. U.S. District Court for the District of Nevada (Las Vegas),
934 F.2d 209 (9th Cir. 1991).....16

Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause,
31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007) 36, 37

* *Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hospital*,
252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 12, 15, 20, 23, 42

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020)25

Stanton v. Wilkeson,
22 F. Cas. 1074 (S.D.N.Y. 1876) 37, 38

Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981)26

The Nassau,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 634 (1866)44

The Sally,
12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 382 (1814).....44

United States v. Donziger,
38 F.4th 290 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 35, 38

United States v. Germaine,
99 U.S. 508 (1879) 31, 31-32, 34

United States v. Griswold,
24 F. 361 (D. Or. 1885) 15-16

United States v. Hartwell,
73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1867)31

United States v. Maurice,
26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823) 32, 36-37, 37

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023)27

United States ex rel. Baklid-Kunz v. Halifax Hosp. Med. Ctr.,
997 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (M.D. Fla. 2014)12

United States ex rel. Beattie v. Comsat Corp.,
2001 WL 35992080 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 18, 2001)12

United States ex rel. Butler v. Magellan Health Services, Inc.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (M.D. Fla. 1999)12

United States ex rel. Butler v. Shikara,
2024 WL 4354807 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 6, 2024).....12

* *United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.*,
9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....12

United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Technologies Corp.,
985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....12

United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess,
 317 U.S. 537 (1943) 16, 19, 46

United States ex rel. Polansky v. Executive Health Resources, Inc.,
 599 U.S. 419 (2023) 4, 14, 17, 29

* *United States ex rel. Stone v. Rockwell International Corp.*,
 282 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 12, 23

* *United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. General Electric Co.*,
 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 12, 14, 16

United States ex rel. Wallace v. Exactech, Inc.,
 703 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (N.D. Ala. 2023).....12

United States ex rel. Zafirov v. Florida Medical Associates, LLC,
 2024 WL 4349242 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2024) 5, 6, 22, 23, 25, 26,
 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35-36,
 37, 39, 40, 42, 43, 47, 48, 49, 50

* *Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens*,
 529 U.S. 765 (2000) 2, 7, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 23, 26, 27, 41, 42, 43

Vidal v. Elster,
 602 U.S. 286 (2024)21

West Virginia ex rel. Morrissey v. U.S. Department of the Treasury,
 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023)6

Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.,
 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021) 18, 44

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952)21

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
 576 U.S. 1 (2015)41

U.S. Constitution:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 1144

Art. II, § 14

Art. II, § 2, cl. 25, 21

Art. II, § 34

Statutes:

Act of Mar. 1, 1790, ch. 2, § 3, 1 Stat. 101..... 19, 43

Act of July 5, 1790, ch. 25, § 1, 1 Stat. 129.....19

Act of July 20, 1790, ch. 29, §§ 1, 4, 1 Stat. 131..... 20, 43

Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, § 3, 1 Stat. 137..... 20, 44

Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 15, § 44, 1 Stat. 199.....20

Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, § 25, 1 Stat. 232.....20

Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 36, § 5, 1 Stat. 275.....44

Act of Mar. 1, 1793, ch. 19, § 12, 1 Stat. 329.....20

Act of Mar. 22, 1794, ch. 11, §§ 2, 4, 1 Stat. 34720

Act of Feb. 28, 1799, ch. 19, § 8, 1 Stat. 626.....45

Act of Mar. 2, 1863, §§ 4, 6, 12 Stat. 696.....2

Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 773, 62 Stat. 869.....45

Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	33
Clean Water Act,	
33 U.S.C. § 1365	16
False Claims Act,	
31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)(i)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)	2, 3, 14
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)-(4)	10, 28
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3)	2, 29
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)(A)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)(B)	3, 11
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5)	30, 38
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1)	3, 17
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)	4, 17, 29
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B)	29
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(4)	3, 17
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(5)	3, 17
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)	34
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2)	34
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(3)	31
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)	30
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B)	30
31 U.S.C. § 3730(f)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(2)	15
31 U.S.C. § 3731(c)	3

15 U.S.C. § 15.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 208.....	34
18 U.S.C. § 287.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 823 (1946).....	45
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1).....	26

Other Authorities:

James E. Pfander, <i>Public Law Litigation in Eighteenth Century America: Diffuse Law Enforcement in A Partisan World</i> , 92 Fordham L. Rev. 469 (2023).....	47
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> (last updated 2021)	17-18
1 William S. Hein & Co., <i>American State Papers, Class X, Miscellaneous</i> (1998), https://perma.cc/JGR5-8AQA	45
